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Honorable Allan Rice, Executive Director

Alabama Firefighters’ Personnel Standards and

   Education Commission/Alabama State Fire 
   College-Shelton State Community College
2501 Phoenix Drive

Tuscaloosa, Alabama  35405

Firefighters -- Paramedics -- Employees, Employers, Employment -- Training Programs -- Firefighters’ Commission
The Alabama Firefighters’ Personnel Standards and Education Commission/Alabama State Fire College-Shelton State Community College (“Commission” or “State Fire College”) may employ off-duty municipal firefighters and paramedics during his or her “off time” as educational adjunct fire instructors for the Commission’s “open enrollment” training classes to teach educational training classes to other firefighters and paramedics, including his or her own coworkers who may also be enrolled in such classes. This employment does not violate section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama.
Dear Mr. Rice:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May persons currently employed as firefighters and paramedics for a municipality be employed during their “off time” as adjunct fire instructors by the Ala​bama Fire College and Personnel Standards Commis​sion to teach “open enrollment” educational training classes to other firefighters and paramedics, including his or her own coworkers who may also be enrolled in such classes, without violating section 11-43-12 of the Code?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Alabama Firefighters’ Personnel Standards and Education Commis​sion/Alabama State Fire College-Shelton State Community College was estab​lished and operates pursuant to the provisions of sections 36-32-1 through 36-32-12 of the Code.  The powers and duties of the Commission are set forth in section 36-32-5.  Section 36-32-5(4) allows the Commission:

[t]o consult and coordinate with any fire-fighting agency, university, college, community college, the Alabama State Fire College, or other educational institution concerning the development of firefighter training schools and programs of courses of instruction, including, but not limited to, education and training in the areas of fire science, fire technology, fire adminis​tration, and all allied and supporting fields; . . .
Ala. Code § 36-32-5(4) (2001). In addition, the Legislature granted the Com​mission, through section 36-32-5, “all powers necessary or convenient for the performance” of such functions.  Ala. Code § 36-32-5 (2001).

The Commission plays a nationally leading role in fire instruction, includ​ing firefighter and paramedic training, and conducts training throughout Ala​bama.  Training is conducted through “open enrollment” training classes composed of firefighters and paramedics employed by various Alabama munici​palities. The tuition for the training classes is paid to the Commission on an individual basis by the municipality employing each firefighter or paramedic to be trained.  The Commission employs and compensates off-duty certified municipal firefighters and paramedics as adjunct fire instructors to conduct this training as they are best suited and qualified to conduct the training and to teach as adjunct instructors. Adjunct instructors are compensated by the Commission based on an hourly rate without regard to enrollment for a particular class ses​sion. Because of their “open” nature, classes taught by an adjunct instructor may have firefighters or paramedics from the adjunct instructor’s home municipality in attendance.


The question asked is to be answered in the affirmative. Section 11-43-12(a) of the Code provides that an employee of a municipality may not be “directly or indirectly interested in any work, business or contract, the expense, price or consideration of which is paid from the treasury [of the municipality] . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-43-12(a) (2008).  This Office finds that the Commission’s employment of an off-duty certified municipal firefighter or paramedic as an adjunct instructor for open enrollment training classes to other municipal fire​fighters or paramedics, including his or her own coworkers who may also be enrolled in such classes, would not violate this section.  Such an instructor, even as an off-duty employee of a municipality who may teach employees of his or her own municipality, is not “interested” in whether such municipality sends its employees to an “open enrollment” fire training class as the instructor’s compensation is based upon an hourly rate and not upon enrollment per class. 


In a previous opinion, this Office held that the City of Hokes Bluff may use the services of a local bank that also employs the spouse of the mayor of Hokes Bluff as a teller without violating section 11-43-12 as the mayor’s spouse received a fixed salary that was not dependent on the profits of the corporation.  Opinion to Honorable Robert D. McWhorter, Jr., Attorney, City of Hokes Bluff, dated April 3, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-071.  The situation here is similar.  Although the Commission is a nonprofit governmental organization, the com​pensation that the Commission pays to an adjunct instructor for the teaching of training classes is not dependent upon the amount that the Commission derives from the training classes that the adjunct instructor teaches.  The adjunct instructor will receive the same fixed hourly compensation no matter how many employees of his or her municipality attend a training class. 


Although the Commission is seeking to hire off-duty municipal employees as adjunct instructors to conduct training classes for municipal firefighters or paramedics, including his or her own coworkers who may also be enrolled, the training classes are provided by the Commission to that municipality’s firefighters, other municipalities’ firefighters, volunteer firefighters, military firefighters, and private industrial firefighters upon the payment of course tuition for each student.  Further, municipalities do not provide annual funds to the Commis​sion to provide for its support. Training by the Commission is not the sole method by which municipal firefighters and paramedics may satisfy professional educational requirements. Municipal employees are not contractually obligated to attend training classes held by the Commission and may choose to select another institution or business to provide such training. The Commission’s adjunct instructors teaching “open enrollment” training classes will continue to receive compensation from the Commission for the teaching of such training classes no matter who is enrolled in the class.  Therefore, adjunct instructors for the Commission have no direct or indirect interest in whether employees from his or her employing municipality attend any training class.  
CONCLUSION


It is the opinion of this Office that persons currently employed as firefighters and paramedics for a municipality may also be employed during their “off time” as adjunct fire instructors by the State Fire College to teach “open enrollment” educational training classes to other firefighters and para​medics, including his or her own coworkers who may also be enrolled in such classes, without violating section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.

Sincerely,

TROY KING

Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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